
PZST Competition Rules

1. Competition name
Polish Dance Challenge

2. Organizers
Studio Tańca DUET [  +48 884 994 102,  polishdancechallenge@gmail.com]

Fundacja Taneczne Marzenia [  +48 884 994 102,  polishdancechallenge@gmail.com]

3. Dates
25-26.05.2024

4. Place
Gminny Ośrodek Sportu i Rekreacji (Południowa 2B, 05-082 Zielonki-Parcela, gm. Stare Babice k. WARSZAWY)

5. Competition manager
Jarosław Marzec polishdancechallenge@gmail.com

6. Athletes - age groups/classes
DSE ChEGP Juvenile I+II ST / LA

12-13 D ST / LA

DSE ChEGP Junior I ST / LA

14-15 B ST

14-15 C ST

14-15 D ST

14-15 B LA

14-15 C LA

14-15 D LA

DSE ChEGP Junior II ST / LA

pow.15 B ST
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pow.15 C ST

pow.15 D ST

pow.15 B LA

pow.15 C LA

pow.15 D LA

WDSF Open Rising Stars ST / LA

WDSF Open Youth ST / LA

WDSF International Open Adult ST / LA

WDSF Open Senior I LA

WDSF Open Senior II ST

WDSF Open Senior III ST

WDSF Open Senior IV ST

7. Adjudicators and scrutineers

8. Entries deadline
2024-05-17 23:59

9. Requirements for taking part in the competition
Only people, who comply to following rules can take part in the competition:

register through PZST DB system within the deadline 2024-05-17 23:59

pay the required fee according to Organizer's rules and within the due date 2024-05-17

declare that they will abide by the guidelines for the organization of PZST sports competitions during the

COVID-19 epidemic

have a WDSF National Member Body license for a given year and are active in WDSF DB in case of WDSF

competitions

are members of a club that is associated to WDSF NMB

will present a printed start number when entering the venue, which is available in the link sent from the PZST

DB to the competitor's e-mail address along with a document confirming identity

Scrutineers
Jarosław Grunt PZST-ALL-SCR-I  WDSF-Scrutiny-A  - Kwidzyn [PZTS]
Piotr Seliger PZST-ALL-SCR-I  - Łódź [ŁZTS]
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will fill out an appropriate health questionnaire

will secure their heels with rubber heel protectors

10. Fees, admission price, entry fee, recording fee, other fees
WDSF Junior II, WDSF Youth, WDSF Rising Stars, WDSF Senior: 40 Euro couple

WDSF International Open: 50 Euro couple

Entry fee "DAY START PACKAGE" – a couple who is dancing WDSF International category and WDSF Rising

Stars or WDSF Youth category in the same style can pay one entry fee to 2024-05-17 time 23:59: 60 Euro

couple.

EURO IBAN: PL14109010140000000157481218

SWIFT ( BIC code ) WBKPPLPP

Fundacja Taneczne Marzenia

11. Starting fees
Online payments are not available for this event

Starting fees - the given amount is the amount for the whole couple per program point:

Style Open: 40 EUR until 2024-05-17 23:59 / 50 EUR after deadline

Style International: 50 EUR until 2024-05-17 23:59 / 60 EUR after deadline

Styl punktowy: 80 PLN until 2024-05-17 23:59 / 100 PLN after deadline

Styl Open: 180 PLN until 2024-05-17 23:59 / 220 PLN after deadline

Styl International: 220 PLN until 2024-05-17 23:59 / 260 PLN after deadline

12. Preliminary competition schedule
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Sobota/Saturday
start 2024-05-25 11:00

DSE ChEGP Juvenile I+II ST

DSE ChEGP Juvenile I+II LA

DSE ChEGP Junior I ST

DSE ChEGP Junior I LA

DSE ChEGP Junior II ST

DSE ChEGP Junior II LA

WDSF Open Rising Stars LA

WDSF Open Youth LA

WDSF International Open Adult LA | start 16:00

WDSF Open Senior I LA | start 16:00

WDSF Open Senior II ST | start 16:00

Niedziela/Sunday
start 2024-05-26 09:00

12-13 D ST

12-13 D LA

14-15 B ST

14-15 C ST

14-15 D ST

14-15 B LA

14-15 C LA

14-15 D LA

pow.15 C ST

pow.15 D ST

pow.15 C LA

pow.15 D LA

pow.15 B ST | start 12:00

pow.15 B LA | start 12:00

WDSF Open Rising Stars ST | start 12:00

WDSF Open Youth ST | start 12:00

WDSF Open Senior IV ST | start 12:00

WDSF International Open Adult ST | start 16:00

WDSF Open Senior III ST | start 16:00

The schedule may be changed - please check the actual starting time on the start lists one day before the competition!

13. Filming and registration
Competitors taking part in the competition agree to be recorded in photo, video, television and internet

recording and its use, publication and broadcast in any media by the Competition Organizers "in accordance with the

press and media law ".

14. Other matters not included in the regulations
All disputes not included in these regulations are resolved by the Competition Manager in consultation with the

Chairperson..
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15. Personal data protection
The information clause on the processing of personal data can be found on the PZST website at the link

http://polskitaniec.org

16. Complaint procedure - purchase of tickets
Complaints about purchased competition tickets can be sent by e-mail to the following address:

polishdancechallenge@gmail.com

Complaints may be submitted no later than 7 (seven) days from the date on which the cause of the complaint

occurred, but no later than 14 (fourteen) days from the end of the Event

Each complaint should contain a short description of the reason for submitting the complaint, the date of its

occurrence and the name of the person submitting the complaint (including his name, surname, postal address, e-mail

address).

Studio Tańca DUET will make every effort to ensure that complaints are considered within 14 (fourteen)

working days from their receipt by the Organizer. About the result of considering the complaint. The organizer will

notify the person submitting the complaint by e-mail or in writing to the address provided in the application.

Complaints that do not contain the data listed in paragraph 3 above or were submitted after the deadline

referred to in sec. 2 of this paragraph

17. Additional provisions
The organizer does not insure people participating in the tournament and is not responsible for items left in the

changing room.

In the event of a couple's resignation, the coach or the couple are obliged to notify the organizer of this fact no

later than one day before the competition.

As of the day 2024-03-27 10:00
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Regulamin Turnieju PZST

1. Nazwa turnieju
Polish Dance Challenge

2. Organizatorzy
Studio Tańca DUET [  +48 884 994 102,  polishdancechallenge@gmail.com]

Fundacja Taneczne Marzenia [  +48 884 994 102,  polishdancechallenge@gmail.com]

3. Termin
25-26.05.2024

4. Miejsce
Gminny Ośrodek Sportu i Rekreacji (Południowa 2B, 05-082 Zielonki-Parcela, gm. Stare Babice k. WARSZAWY)

5. Kierownik turnieju
Jarosław Marzec polishdancechallenge@gmail.com

6. Zawodnicy - klasy taneczne/kategorie wiekowe
DSE ChEGP Juvenile I+II ST / LA

12-13 D ST / LA

DSE ChEGP Junior I ST / LA

14-15 B ST

14-15 C ST

14-15 D ST

14-15 B LA

14-15 C LA

14-15 D LA

DSE ChEGP Junior II ST / LA

pow.15 B ST

Polish Dance Challenge - Warszawa 25-26.05.2024

27.03.2024 10:34 Wydruk z Bazy Danych Polskiego Związku Sportu Tanecznego Strona 6 z 10

mailto:polishdancechallenge@gmail.com
mailto:polishdancechallenge@gmail.com


pow.15 C ST

pow.15 D ST

pow.15 B LA

pow.15 C LA

pow.15 D LA

WDSF Open Rising Stars ST / LA

WDSF Open Youth ST / LA

WDSF International Open Adult ST / LA

WDSF Open Senior I LA

WDSF Open Senior II ST

WDSF Open Senior III ST

WDSF Open Senior IV ST

7. Skład komisji sędziowskiej i skrutacyjnej

8. Termin zgłoszenia par
2024-05-17 23:59

9. Warunki uczestnictwa w turnieju
W turnieju mogą wziąć udział osoby, które:

dokonają zgłoszenia poprzez Bazę PZST w wyznaczonym przez Organizatora terminie 2024-05-17 23:59

dokonają opłaty zgodnie z zaleceniami Organizatora i w wyznaczonym przez niego terminie 2024-05-17

oświadczają, że będą przestrzegać zasad organizowania Zawodów PZST podczas trwania epidemii

posiadają licencję rywalizacji krajowej PZST na dany rok i są aktywne w Bazie PZST

są członkami klubu zrzeszonego w strukturach sportowych PZST, który posiada licencję rywalizacji krajowej

PZST na dany rok i jest aktywny w Bazie PZST

przedstawią podczas wejścia na halę wydrukowany numer startowy dostępny w linku wysłanym z bazy PZST na

adres e-mail zawodnika wraz z dokumentem potwierdzającym tożsamość

wypełnią odpowiednią ankietę o stanie zdrowia

Skrutinerzy
Jarosław Grunt PZST-ALL-SCR-I  WDSF-Scrutiny-A  - Kwidzyn [PZTS]
Piotr Seliger PZST-ALL-SCR-I  - Łódź [ŁZTS]
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zabezpieczą obcasy butów nakładkami/korkami

10. Opłaty, cena biletów wstępu, wpisowe, opłata za nagrywanie, inne opłaty
WDSF Junior II, WDSF Youth, WDSF Rising Stars, WDSF Senior: 180 PLN od pary

WDSF International Open: 220 PLN od pary

Opłata startowa w pakiecie "JEDEN DZIEŃ STARTOWY" dla par które startują w kategorii Adult

International Open, Rising Star Adult Open i Youth Open płatna do 2024-05-17 g. 23:59 wynosi 260 PLN 

Kategorie punktowe 80zł /styl/para

Płatne na konto 38109010140000000108592495

Fundacja Taneczne Marzenia

11. Opłaty startowe
Opłaty online nie są dostępne dla tego turnieju

Opłaty startowe - podana kwota jest kwotą za całą parę za punkt programu:

Style Open: 40 EUR do 2024-05-17 23:59 / 50 EUR po terminie

Style International: 50 EUR do 2024-05-17 23:59 / 60 EUR po terminie

Styl punktowy: 80 PLN do 2024-05-17 23:59 / 100 PLN po terminie

Styl Open: 180 PLN do 2024-05-17 23:59 / 220 PLN po terminie

Styl International: 220 PLN do 2024-05-17 23:59 / 260 PLN po terminie

12. Wstępny program turnieju
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Sobota/Saturday
start 2024-05-25 11:00

DSE ChEGP Juvenile I+II ST

DSE ChEGP Juvenile I+II LA

DSE ChEGP Junior I ST

DSE ChEGP Junior I LA

DSE ChEGP Junior II ST

DSE ChEGP Junior II LA

WDSF Open Rising Stars LA

WDSF Open Youth LA

WDSF International Open Adult LA | start 16:00

WDSF Open Senior I LA | start 16:00

WDSF Open Senior II ST | start 16:00

Niedziela/Sunday
start 2024-05-26 09:00

12-13 D ST

12-13 D LA

14-15 B ST

14-15 C ST

14-15 D ST

14-15 B LA

14-15 C LA

14-15 D LA

pow.15 C ST

pow.15 D ST

pow.15 C LA

pow.15 D LA

pow.15 B ST | start 12:00

pow.15 B LA | start 12:00

WDSF Open Rising Stars ST | start 12:00

WDSF Open Youth ST | start 12:00

WDSF Open Senior IV ST | start 12:00

WDSF International Open Adult ST | start 16:00

WDSF Open Senior III ST | start 16:00

Program może ulec zmianie - prosimy o sprawdzenie aktualnych godzin startu na listach startowych dzień przed

turniejem!

13. Filmowanie i rejestracja
Zawodnicy biorący udział w zawodach wyrażają zgodę na rejestrację fotograficzną, video, telewizyjną i

internetową oraz wykorzystanie jej, publikację oraz emisję w dowolnych mediach przez Organizatorów Turnieju

"zgodnie z prawem prasowym i o mediach".

14. Inne sprawy, nieujęte w regulaminie
Wszelkie sprawy sporne nieujęte w niniejszym regulaminie rozstrzyga Kierownik Turnieju w porozumieniu z

Sędzią Głównym/Chairpersonem.

Polish Dance Challenge - Warszawa 25-26.05.2024

27.03.2024 10:34 Wydruk z Bazy Danych Polskiego Związku Sportu Tanecznego Strona 9 z 10



15. Ochrona danych osobowych
Klauzula informacyjna o przetwarzaniu danych osobowych znajduje się na stronie PZST pod linkiem

https://polskitaniec.org/140,ochrona-danych-osobowych

16. Postępowanie reklamacyjne - zakup biletów
Reklamacje dotyczące zakupionych biletów na turniej można przesyłać drogą elektroniczną na adres:

polishdancechallenge@gmail.com

Reklamację można składać nie później niż w ciągu 7 (siedmiu) dni od dnia, kiedy wystąpiła przyczyna

reklamacji, jednakże nie później niż do 14 (czternastu) dni od daty zakończenia Turnieju.

Każda reklamacja winna zawierać krótki opis przyczyny złożenia reklamacji, datę jej wystąpienia oraz

oznaczenie składającego reklamację (w tym jego imię, nazwisko, adres pocztowy, adres poczty elektronicznej).

Studio Tańca DUET dołoży wszelkich starań, aby reklamacje były rozpatrzone w terminie 14 (czternastu) dni

roboczych od ich otrzymania przez Organizatora. O wyniku rozpatrzenia reklamacji. Organizator zawiadomi

składającego reklamację drogą elektroniczną lub pisemnie na adres podany w zgłoszeniu.

Nie podlegają rozpatrzeniu reklamacje, które nie zawierają danych wymienionych w ust. 3 powyżej lub zostały

złożone po terminie, o którym mowa w ust. 2 niniejszego paragrafu

17. Dodatkowe postanowienia
Organizator nie ubezpiecza osób biorących udział w turnieju i nie odpowiada za rzeczy pozostawione w szatni.

W przypadku rezygnacji zgłoszonej pary, trener lub para zobowiązani są powiadomić o tym fakcie organizatora

najpóźniej 1 dzień przed turniejem.

Stan na dzień 2024-03-27 10:00
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